

No. 23-1307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RAC ACCEPTANCE EAST, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHANNON MCBURNIE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL RETAIL  
FEDERATION AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN URICK  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
*Counsel for Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

STEPHANIE A. MARTZ  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
1101 New York Ave N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for the National  
Retail Federation*

PETER B. RUTLEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
215 Morton Avenue  
Athens, GA 30605  
(706) 542-7140  
borutledge70@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
LARISSA M. WHITTINGHAM  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
99 M St., S.E., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
*Counsel for the Retail  
Litigation Center*

July 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4    |
| I. The petition presents important questions.....  | 9    |
| II. The decision below clearly conflicts with this Court's precedents.....   | 11   |
| III. Even if this Court's precedents were to allow multiple interpretations, the petition offers a prime opportunity to clear up any confusion. .... | 17   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)          |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Allied Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 265 (1995).....                                 | 5                |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 228 (2013).....                              | 11, 15, 17-18    |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011).....                                  | 4-6, 10-13, 19   |
| <i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> ,<br>928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....                                | 8, 13, 16, 18-19 |
| <i>Bodie v. Cricket Wireless, LLC</i> ,<br>350 So. 3d 480 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)<br>(per curiam)..... | 18               |
| <i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 235 (1970).....                                    | 15               |
| <i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> ,<br>988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....                                   | 7                |
| <i>Cedeno v. Sasson</i> ,<br>100 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024).....  | 17               |
| <i>Coleman v. Optum</i> ,<br>No. 1:22-cv-05664 (ALC), 2023 WL<br>6390665 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2023).....     | 17               |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 95 (2012).....  | 9, 14-15         |
| <i>Cruz v. PacificCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....                           | 7                |
| <i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> ,<br>17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2019).....                                    | 18               |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 47 (2015).....   | 12               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)               |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 279 (2002).....                                    | 18                    |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>584 U.S. 497 (2018).....                                      | 3, 5, 9-10, 12-15, 19 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> ,<br>733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....                  | 7                     |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991).....                        | 5, 17                 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White<br/>Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019).....            | 16                    |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles,<br/>LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....               | 6-8, 13               |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship<br/>v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....                   | 11, 14                |
| <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> ,<br>587 U.S. 176 (2019).....                                    | 5, 12, 16, 19         |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) .....          | 6, 11                 |
| <i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> ,<br>393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....                                  | 6-10, 12-13, 16-19    |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-<br/>Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 17                    |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury<br/>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....             | 5, 10-12              |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....   | 5-6                   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)               |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Rent-A-Center W. v. Jackson</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 63 (2010).....  | 16                    |
| <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....                                  | 7-8                   |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 506 (1974).....  | 3, 10                 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 1 (1984).....  | 5-14                  |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l<br/>Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....                                   | 9, 16                 |
| <i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> ,<br>475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....                                    | 12-13                 |
| <i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 639 (2022).....   | 4, 6-8, 11-13, 17-19  |
| <br>STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE<br>MATERIALS  |                       |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 .....   | 4-6, 8, 11, 13-14, 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1679f.....   | 15                    |
| 29 U.S.C. § 102 .....  | 15                    |
| 29 U.S.C. § 103 .....  | 15                    |
| Cal. Corp. Code § 31512 (West 1977),<br><i>invalidated by, Southland Corp. v.<br/>Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 14                    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)   |
|--|-----------|
| Jon O. Shimabukuro, Cong. Rsch. Serv.,<br>RL30934, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act:<br/>Background and Recent Developments</i><br>(2002).....   | 9         |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10.....  | 3, 11     |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |           |
| Amit Seru, Stan. Inst. for Econ. Pol’y<br>Rsch., <i>Tipping the Scales: Balancing<br/>Consumer Arbitration Cases</i> (2023) .....  | 9         |
| Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David<br>Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from<br/>Four Providers</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019)   | 10        |
| Cameron Molis, Note, <i>Curbing Concepcion:<br/>How States Can Ease the Strain of<br/>Predispute Arbitration to Counter Cor-<br/>porate Abusers</i> , 24 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc.<br>Change 411 (2021) ..... | 19        |
| Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>Un-<br/>waivable: Public Enforcement Claims<br/>and Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 89 Fordham<br>L. Rev. 451 (2020) .....   | 6, 13, 19 |
| Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, NDP<br>Analytics, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An<br/>Empirical Assessment of Consumer and<br/>Employment Arbitration</i> (2022) .....                                   | 10        |
| Tamar Meshel, <i>The PAGA Saga</i> , 2021<br>Pepp. L. Rev. 36 .....  | 13        |
